Docket No. VIV/0005.01 FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Tradition PATENT

2007 SEP -4 M 7: 53

RECO	DRDATION FORM COVER SHEET FINANCE SECTION PATENTS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trad	demarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New 1919:07	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Other U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	X Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Albert, Anthony	07-22-2002
Name (line 2)	
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Kawamura, Kyle N.	07-23-2002
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Zone Labs, Inc.	If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2) A corporation of Califo	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 1060 Howard St.	representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
	94103
Address (line 3) San Francisco	CA 94103 Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name an	nd Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
/2005 IDIAZI 00000109 10159850	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
:581 40.00 OP	
	to the document of the documen
	mated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documen comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washing Irs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDETTICED TO THE RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDETTICED.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 013257 FRAME: 0752

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name	and Address	Area Code and Teleph	one Number (408)	395-8819
Name John A. S	mart		A	
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2) 708 Bloss	som Hill Rd., #20	1		
Address (line 3) Los Gatos	s, CA 95032-3503			
Address (line 4)				
•	total number of pag any attachments.	ges of the attached conv	eyance document	# 2
Application Number(s	•			nal numbers attached
	ication Number or the P ation Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER .	Patent Num	
10/159,820				
If this document is being filed to signed by the first named exec	ogether with a <u>new</u> Pater uting inventor.	nt Application, enter the date th	e patent application was	Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation T		PCT	РСТ	РСТ
Enter PCT appl <u>only if</u> a U.S. A has not been a	lication number pplication Number assigned.	PCT	РСТ	PCT
Number of Properties		tal number of properties	involved. #	1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed(37	CFR 3.41): \$	40
Method of Paymen		osed 🗓 Deposit Ac		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by c	leposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to t Deposit Account Number:	ne account.) #	
		Authorization to charge add	ditional fees: Yes	No
Statement and Signa	iture			
	y knowledge and be a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing inform original document. Chai	nation is true and coges to deposit acco	
John A. Si		Mon	~~~	August 30, 2002
Name of Person		Signature		Date

Docket No. VIV/0005.01

FORM	V/0005.01
FORM	PTO-16190

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office		

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	PATENTS ONLY	PATENT
Conveying Pa		Execution Date
Enter additional C	onveying Parties	Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Ha	ycock, Keith A.	07-23-2002
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	errmann, Conrad K.	07-22-2002
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parties	attached
Enter additional F	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Co	ode
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	me property).
P	atent Application Number(s)	
L		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Anthony Albert of San Francisco, CA, Kyle N. Kawamura of San Francisco, CA, Keith A. Haycock of San Francisco, CA, and Conrad K. Herrmann of Oakland, CA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors", are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements (the "invention") disclosed in the below identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of the Invention: System and Methodology for Security Policy Arbitration

Filing Date: May 31, 2002 Serial No.: 10/159,820

WHEREAS, Zone Labs, Inc., a California corporation, located at 1060 Howard St., San Francisco, CA 94103, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, and in any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted in the same;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, and in and to any and all provisional applications, divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every respective member country, and all applications for patents, whether design or utility (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore, on date even herewith, or hereafter filed for said invention in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof) granted for said invention or any part thereof in any foreign countries; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said invention or any part thereof to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that Assignors will, without charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer and (c) perform other such acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

Docket No. VIV/0005.01

PATENT REEL: 013257 FRAME: 0755

Date: 1/22/02	Anthony Albert
Date: 7/23/22	Kyle N. Kawamura
Date: 23 Julio 2	Keith A. Haycock
Date: 7/22/02	Comadelle

Conrad K. Herrmann

Page 2 of 2

Docket No. VIV/0005.01

RECORDED: 09/04/2002

PATENT REEL: 013257 FRAME: 0756